

# THE TAMIL NADU Dr. M.G.R. MEDICAL UNIVERSITY

No.69, ANNA SALAI, GUINDY, CHENNAI - 600 032.

Website: www.tnmgrmu.ac.in

Ph.: 22353574, 22353576 - 79, 22301760 - 63, 22353094

mail: mail@tnmgrmu.ac.in Fax: 91-44-22353698

PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGISTRAR PRESENT: Dr. M.B. ASWATH NARAYANAN, B.Sc., M.D.S.,

### Proc. No. Affln.IV(2)/79916/2018-1

Dated . 21.06.2021

Sub:	AFFILIATION – The Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai BDS Degree Course – Chettinad Dental College & Research Institute Kelambakkam - Grant of Continuance of Provisional Affiliation for BDS Degree Course for the academic year 2021-2022 – Orders – Issued.			
Ref:	Proceedings No. Affln.I(2)/29322/2006, dated 24.08.2007			
2	F.No.V.12017/13/2006-DE, dated.20.10.2011 received from the Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, New Delhi			
3	Res. No.4(3)passed at the 277 <sup>th</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 30.09.2020.			
4	Proceedings No. Affln.IV(2)/80560/2018 dated. 03.10.2020			
5	Copy of the Resolution No.51 passed at the 287 <sup>th</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 22.12.2021			
6	Letter No. CDCRI/PRIN/084/2022 dated 27.05.2022 received from the Principal Chettinad Dental College & Research Institute, Kelambakkam			
7	This University's letter No. Affn.IV(2)/10726/2022 dated 10.06.2022			
8	Virtual Inspection conducted on 13.06.2022			
9	Inspection report received on 13.06.2022			
10	This University's Letter No.Affln.IV(2)/79916/2018-1 dated 20.06.2022			
11	Letter No. CDCRI/PRIN/101/2022 dated 20.06.2022 received from the Principal Chettinad Dental College & Research Institute, Kelambakkam			
	i V			

#### PREAMBLE:-

In the reference first cited, the University has granted the Provisional Affiliation order to Chettinad Dental College & Research Institute, IT Highway, Kelambakkam, Kancheepuram District - 603 103 for conducting the BDS Degree Course with an annual intake of 100 seats from the Academic Year 2007-2008.

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited, the **Chettinad Dental College & Research Institute, Kelambakkam, Kancheepuram District** has obtained the recognition order from the Under Secretary to the Government of India, Dental Council of India/ Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, New Delhi to conduct BDS Degree Course.

As resolved by the Governing Council in the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> cited, the University has granted the Continuance of Provisional Affiliation orders for conducting BDS Degree Course for the academic year 2020-2021 vide reference 4<sup>th</sup> cited.

The University has conducted the Inspection for the Continuance of Provisional Affiliation for the academic year 2021-2022 through Virtual mode on 13.06.2022 and the reports has been submitted by the Inspection Commission submitted to this University, which has stated that the infrastructure, teaching staff, equipments, clinical materials and lab investigations and other facilities are adequate for BDS Degree Course for the academic year 2021-2022.

#### **ORDER**

Based on the Virtual Inspection reports of the Inspection Commission and the document submitted by the Institution, this University hereby grants the orders of Continuance of Provisional to Chettinad Dental College & Research Institute, Kelambakkam - - 603 103, Kancheepuram District for conducting B.D.S Degree Course for the academic year 2021-2022 with an annual intake of One Hundred (100) seats, as indicated below as per the usual conditions already intimated in the Provisional Affiliation Orders of this University.

Name of the	Name	Continuance of Provisional	Total Intake of
College & Address	of the Course	Affiliation granted for	Students
<b>Chettinad Dental College</b>	B.D.S	a) Academic Year	100 seats
& Research Institute,	Degree Course.	- 2021-2022	( One hundred only)
Kelambakkam,	:- -	b) Batch: To conduct	
Kancheepuram District		entire B.D.S Degree	
- 603 103		Course including CRI	

- 2. The admission procedure of the Government as per the scheme of admission enunciated by the Supreme Court of India should be followed.
- 3. Any other conditions which the University considers necessary to impose from time to time should be followed strictly.

4. The receipt of this proceeding should be acknowledged.

REGISTRAR

31/6/22

To:
The Principal,
Chettinad Dental College &
Research Institute,
IT Highway,
Kelambakkam - 603 103
Kancheepuram District

## Copy to:

- The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Department of Health, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-110 011.
- 2) The Secretary, Dental Council of India, Kotla Road, New Delhi - 110 002.
- 3) The Principal Secretary to Government, Health and Family Welfare Department, Fort. St. George, Chennai – 600 009.
- 4) The Director of Medical Education, 162, Periyar E.V.R. High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai 600 010.
- 5) The Additional Director of Medical Education / Secretary, Selection Committee, 161, Periyar E.V.R. High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai 600 010.
- 6) The Deputy Controller of Examination
- 7) The Assistant Registrar (Examination)
- 8) The Section Officer, (Examination Dental Section)
- 9) The Assistant Registrar (Academic)
- 10 The Section Officer, (Academic-Dental)`1
- 101 Stock file
- 112 Spare